Provision (benefit) for taxes on income (loss)   3   70   73

Income (loss) before minority interests’ share   33   (49)   (16)
Minority interests’ share   (5)   1   (4)

Net income (loss)   28   (48)   (20)

Other comprehensive income (loss) — net of tax
Currency translation adjustment   26   33   59
Postretirement benefit plans:
Change in pension and other benefits   (13)   —   (13)

Other comprehensive income (loss) — net of tax   13   33   46

Comprehensive income (loss)   $ 41   $ (15)   $ 26

128

Table of Contents

Novelis Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

   As of March 31, 2008
   As Previously   As
   Reported   Restatements   Restated
   Successor   Successor   Successor

Restatement effects on our consolidated balance sheet (in millions, except number of shares):
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 326   $ —   $ 326
Accounts receivable (net of allowances of $1)

— third parties   1,248   —   1,248
— related parties   31   —   31

Inventories   1,455   —   1,455
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   58   —   58
Current portion of fair value of derivative instruments   203   —   203
Deferred income tax assets   125   —   125

Total current assets   3,446   —   3,446
Property, plant and equipment — net   3,365   (8)   3,357
Goodwill   2,157   (288)   1,869
Intangible assets — net   888   —   888
Investment in and advances to non-consolidated affiliates   917   29   946
Fair value of derivative instruments — net of current portion   21   —   21
Deferred income tax assets   9   3   12
Other long-term assets

— third parties   102   —   102
— related parties   41   —   41

Total assets   $ 10,946   $ (264)   $ 10,682

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 15   $ —   $ 15
Short-term borrowings   115   —   115
Accounts payable

— third parties   1,582   —   1,582
— related parties   55   —   55

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   850   —   850
Deferred income tax liabilities   39   —   39

Total current liabilities   2,656   —   2,656
Long-term debt — net of current portion   2,560   —   2,560
Deferred income tax liabilities   952   (251)   701
Accrued postretirement benefits   421   —   421
Other long-term liabilities   670   2   672

   7,259   (249)   7,010

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interests in equity of consolidated affiliates   149   —   149

Shareholder’s equity
Common stock, no par value; unlimited number of shares authorized; 77,459,658 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2008   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   3,497   —   3,497
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)   28   (48)   (20)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   13   33   46

Total shareholder’s equity   3,538   (15)   3,523

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity   $ 10,946   $ (264)   $ 10,682

129

Table of Contents

Novelis Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

   May 16, 2007 Through March 31, 2008
   As Previously   As
   Reported   Restatements   Restated
   Successor   Successor   Successor

Restatement effects on our consolidated statement of cash flows (in millions):
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss)   $ 28   $ (48)   $ (20)
Adjustments to determine net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   367   8   375
(Gain) loss on change in fair value of derivative instruments — net   (22)   —   (22)
Deferred income taxes   (74)   69   (5)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   10   —   10
Write-off and amortization of fair value adjustments — net   (221)   —   (221)
Provision for uncollectible accounts receivable   1   —   1
Equity in net (income) loss of non-consolidated affiliates   4   (29)   (25)
Minority interests’ share   5   (1)   4
Impairment charges on long-lived assets   1   —   1
Changes in assets and liabilities (net of effects from acquisitions and divestitures):